12 agent in any state and the reasons for such action submitted

13 by the applicable body. 

14 "(18) If an applicant sends in the application to

15 act as an agent for a professional sport without a players'

16 association, he or she shall show proof that the applicant has

17 posted with the commission a twenty-five thousand dollar

18 ($25,000) surety bond issued by an insurance company

19 authorized to do business in Alabama. The bond shall be in

20 favor of the commission, for the use and benefit of any

21 academic institution within Alabama injured or damaged as a

22 result of acts or omissions by the applicant, including, but

[...]

25 complaint or giving false sworn testimony to any person

26 concerning activities covered by this chapter is a Class C

27 felony.

1 "§8-26A-17.

2 "(a) The Secretary of State, with concurrence of the

3 Attorney General, may assess an administrative penalty against

4 an athlete agent not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars

5 ($25,000) for each violation of this chapter.

6 "(b) The assessment of an administrative penalty may

7 be appealed to the commission in accordance with the Alabama

8 Administrative Procedure Act. The following rules apply to an

9 appeal under this subsection.